ORDINANCE 2218 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2119, ENTITLED "POLICE DEPARTMENT", CHAPTER 84 OF THE CODE OF THE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD"

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Police Department of the Borough of South Plainfield has requested that the Code of the Borough be amended to reflect the rate for of \$65.00 per hour for all security/non-traffic related details, and \$80.00 \$90.00 per hour for all traffic related details, while performing private or quasi-public functions when off duty in accordance with the current PBA contract now in effect, plus ten (\$10.00) five (\$5.00) dollars administrative fee for all entities, except non-profit groups (including, but not limited to churches) in which the administrative fee will remain at \$2.00. An additional fee of \$25.00 \$15.00 will be added to the hourly rate charged when a patrol vehicle is required. A late notification fee of \$5.00 per hour shall be applied within two (2) hours of requested detail. All sums shall be paid to the Treasurer of the Borough of South Plainfield, and shall become part of its general funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough, Chapter 84 entitled "Police Department' shall be and is hereby amended to delete Section 84-16 "Rate of Payment for Service" and be replaced as follows:

The party requesting the service of a member of the Police Department as stated in Section 84-14 hereof shall be charged to pay for each service per hour at the rate for of \$65.00 per hour for all "security/non-traffic" related details and \$80.00 \$90.00 per hour for all "traffic" related details while performing private or quasipublic functions when off duty in accordance with the current PBA contract now in effect, plus ten (\$10.00) five (\$5.00) dollars administrative fee for all entities, except non-profit groups (including, but not limited to churches) in which the administrative fee will remain at \$2.00. An additional fee of \$25.00 \$15.00 will be added to the hourly rate charged when a patrol vehicle is required. A late notification fee of \$5.00 per hour shall be applied within two (2) hours of requested detail. All sums shall be paid to the Treasurer of the Borough of South Plainfield and shall become part of its general funds.

This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2022.